

The Maharashtra (Change of Short Titles of Certain Bombay Acts) Act, 1980 Act 15 of 1980

Keyword(s): Change of Short Title, Certain Bomay Acts

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

THE MAHARASHTRA (CHANGE OF SHORT TITLES OF CERTAIN BOMBAY ACTS) ACT, 1980.

CONTENTS

PREAMBLE.

SECTIONS.

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Amendment of certain enactments.
- 3. Construction of references in enactments, etc., or in instruments. Schedule.

MAHARASHTRA ACT No. XV OF 1980.1

[THE MAHARASHTRA (CHANGE OF SHORT TITLES OF CERTAIN BOMBAY ACTS) ACT, 1980.]

[This Act received the Governor's assent on the 6th August 1980; and was first published in the Maharashtra Government Gazette on the 7th August 1980.]

An Act to amend certain enactments to change their short titles from "Bombay Acts" to "Maharashtra Acts".

WHEREAS, it is expedient to amend certain enactments to change their short titles from "Bombay Acts" to "Maharashtra Acts", to facilitate their citation in future by more appropriate short titles and clarify their application to the existing Maharashtra State and to make certain consequential and incidental provisions; It is hereby enacted in the Thirty-first Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

- 1. This Act may be called the Maharashtra (Change of Short Titles of certain Short title, Bombay Acts) Act, 1980.
- 2. The enactments specified in the Schedule are hereby amended to the extent Amendment and in the manner mentioned in the fourth column thereof.
- 3. Unless the context otherwise requires, any reference to the short title of any of Construction the enactments specified in the Schedule in any other enactment, or in any rules, of references regulations, by-laws, notifications or orders issued under any enactment, or in any ments, etc., instrument, shall, after the commencement of this Act, be construed as a reference or in to the short title of that enactment as amended in the fourth column of the Schedule, instruments.

SCHEDULE

(See section 2)

Year 1	No.	Short title	Amendments 4
1956	XLVI	The Bombay Contingency Fund Act, 1956.	In section 1, for the words and figures "the Bombay Contingency Fund Act, 1956," the words "the Maharashtra Contingency Fund Act." shall be substituted.
1956	XLVII	The Bombay Legislative Council (Chairman and Deputy Chairman) and the Bombay Legislative Assembly (Speaker and Deputy Speaker) Salaries and 4 Allowances Act, 1956.	(a) In the long title, for the words "the Bombay Legislative Council" and "the Bombay Legislative Assembly" the words "the Maharashtra Legislative Council" and "the Maharashtra Legislative Assembly" shall, respectively, be substituted."

¹ For Statement of Objects and Reasons, See Maharashtra Government Gazette, 1980, Part V. p. 200.

Year N	o. Short title	Amendment
1 2	3	
		(b) In the preamble, for the words "the Bombay Legislative Council" and "the Bombay Legislative Assembly" the words "the Maharashtra Legislative Council" and "the Maharashtra Legislative Assembly" shall, respectively, be substituted.
		(c) In section 1, for sub-section (1), the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely:—
		"(1) This Act may be called the Maharashtra Legislative Council (Chairman and Deputy Chairman) and Maha- rashtra Legislative Assembly (Speaker and Deputy Speaker) Salaries and Allowances Act."
1956 XLVIII	The Bombay Ministers' Salaries and Allowances Act, 1956.	(a) In the long title, for the words "the Government of Bombay" the words "the Government of Maharashtra" shall be substituted.
		(b) In the preamble, for the words "the Government of Bombay" the words "the Government of Maharashtra" shall be substituted.
		(c) In section 1, for sub-section (1), the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely:—
		"(1) This Act may be called the Maharashtra Ministers' Salaries and Allowances Act.".
1956 XLIX	The Bombay Legislature Members' Salaries and Allowances Act, 1956.	(a) In the long title, for the words "the Bombay Legislature" the words "the Maharashtra Legislature" shall be substituted.
		(b) In the preamble, for the words "the Bombay Legislature" the words "the Maharashtra Legislature" shall be substituted.

Year	No.	Short title	Amendments 4
1	2 		and the statement for the first of the statement of the s
			(c) In section 1, for sub-section (1), the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely:—
			"(1) This Act may be called the Maharashtra Legislature Members' Salaries and Allow- ances Act."
1956 LI		The Bombay Leg Members (Remov Disqualifications) 1956.	al of the Bombay Legislative As-
			Legislative Assembly and the Maharashtra Legislative Council." shall be substituted.
			(b) In section 1, for sub-section (1) the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely:
			"(1) This Act may be called the Maharashtra Legislature Members (Removal of Dis- qualifications) Act."